
 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

STAFFING AND REMUNERATION 
COMMITTEE 

 
Monday, 26th June, 2017, 7.00 pm - Civic Centre, High Road, Wood Green, 
N22 8LE 
 
Members: Councillors Raj Sahota (Chair), Zena Brabazon (Vice-Chair), 
Jason Arthur, Liz McShane and Viv Ross 

 
Quorum: 3 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for 
live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone 
attending the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask 
members of the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to 
include the public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting 
should be aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or 
recorded by others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating 
in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral 
protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or 
reported on.  By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, 
you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images 
and sound recordings. 
 
The chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (IF ANY)   
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of Urgent Business. 
(Late items of Urgent Business will be considered under the agenda item 
where they appear. New items of Urgent Business will be dealt with under 
agenda item below. New items of exempt Urgent Business will be dealt with at 
agenda item below). 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   



 

 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS   
 
To consider any requests received in accordance with Part 4, Section B, 
paragraph 29 of the Council’s constitution.  
 

6. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 10) 
 
To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 18 April 2017, and of 
the special meetings held on 25 April and 18 May 2017.  
 

7. SICKNESS ABSENCE REPORT 2016/17  (PAGES 11 - 36) 
 

8. SENIOR MANAGEMENT TEAM STRUCTURE CHANGES  (PAGES 37 - 42) 
 

9. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT (JANUARY - MARCH 2017)  (PAGES 43 
- 52) 
 

10. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 
To consider any new items of urgent business admitted by the Chair under 
agenda item 3 above.  
 

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
The following item is likely to be the subject of a motion to exclude the press 
and public from the meeting as it contains exempt information as defined in 
Section 100a of the Local Government Act 1972, paragraph 1; information 
relating to an individual. 
 

12. EXEMPT MINUTES  (PAGES 53 - 56) 
 



 

To confirm the exempt minutes of the special meetings of the Committee held 
on 25 April and 18 May 2017.  
 
 

 
Susan John, Principal Committee Co-ordinator 
Tel – 020 84892615 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: susan.john@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Bernie Ryan 
Assistant Director – Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer 
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ 
 
Friday, 16 June 2017 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE STAFFING AND 
REMUNERATION COMMITTEE HELD ON TUESDAY, 18TH APRIL, 
2017  
 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillors: Raj Sahota (Chair), Liz McShane (Vice-Chair), Jason Arthur, 
Bernice Vanier and Viv Ross 
 
 
 
80. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred Members present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in 
respect of filming at this meeting, and Members noted the information contained 
therein. 
 

81. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (IF ANY)  
 
There were no apologies for absence.  
 

82. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no new items of urgent business.  
 

83. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

84. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS  
 
There were no such items.  
 

85. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Staffing and Remuneration Committee held on 
7 February 2017 and of the special meeting of the Staffing and Remuneration 
Committee held on 10 March 2017 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair.  
 

86. REVIEW OF CORPORATE FUNCTIONS AND THE CORPORATE LEADERSHIP 
GROUP  
 
The Committee considered the report on the review of the corporate functions and the 
Corporate Leadership Group, which was presented by Zina Etheridge, Interim Chief 

Page 1 Agenda Item 6



 

Executive. In response to a question from the Committee, the Interim Chief Executive 
outlined the changes to posts at Corporate Leadership Group level as set out at 
paragraph 6.7 of the report.  
 
The Committee asked about the costings associated with the changes; it was reported 
that the changes in the corporate structures were anticipated to achieve the £400k 
savings in 2017/18 as set out in the report of the Chief Executive to the previous 
meeting. Details of the costings for the changes within the Regeneration and Planning 
Directorate were still being finalised, but it was confirmed that these would be met 
within existing budgets.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Committee note the permanent changes proposed to staffing in the corporate 
functions and the changes to the leadership structures within the Regeneration and 
Planning Directorate.  
 

87. SENIOR MANAGERS PAY REVIEW  
 
The Committee considered the report on the outcomes from the April 2017 Senior 
Manager Pay Review, as presented by Ian Morgan, Reward Strategy Manager. 
 
In response to a question from the Committee regarding whether the 76 individuals 
represented on the My Conversation outcomes at appendix A to the report 
represented the total senior management cohort, Mr Morgan advised that these were 
only those staff who had gone through the full Pay Review process and therefore did 
not include those who had been in post for less than 6 months.  
 
The Committee asked for clarification on the comments of the Chief Finance Officer 
as set out in the report; Mr Morgan advised that across the organisation, the cost 
impact of the pay award as outlined in the report would be within the agreed 2% 
benchmark, however within individual directorates the average increases may be 
slightly below or above the agreed 2%.  
 
It was noted that a further review would be undertaken in October 2017, and a report 
would be brought back to the Committee once this had been completed.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Committee note the outcomes of the Senior Manager Pay Review for April 
2017.  
 

88. REFORM OF LEGISLATION GOVERNING OFF-PAYROLL IN THE PUBLIC 
SECTOR (IR35) - LBH IMPLICATIONS  
 
The Committee considered the report on the reform of legislation governing off-payroll 
in the public sector (IR35), as presented by Richard Grice, AD Transformation and 
Resources. The report focussed on the key risk areas for the Council; the Committee 
was advised that to date 13 of the Council’s 159 off-payroll workers had left the 
organisation, of whom six had cited IR35 as the reason for leaving. It was noted that 

Page 2



 

the full impact of the legislation on the Council would not be known until five or six 
months had elapsed, and that a further review would be brought back to the 
Committee in due course.  
 
In response to a question from the Committee regarding individuals who would be out 
of scope for IR35, it was confirmed as an example that someone working for the 
Council on a specified, strictly time-limited project or providing specialist expertise 
would be considered out of the scope of the IR35 legislation. With regard to the risk to 
the Council in respect of the requests to increase worker day rates, it was confirmed 
that the Council was currently negotiating with nine individuals regarding day rates, in 
specialist areas of expertise.  
 
The Committee asked about the 159 off-payroll workers reported, and where within 
the Council these staff were based. It was reported that the majority of these were 
agency social workers, with consultant and interim posts making up 38 of the 159 
posts. 
 
In response to a question from the Committee, it was confirmed that the deadline for 
the Council to complete assessment of its off-payroll workers was the end of April 
2017.  
 
The Committee asked about the particular risk identified in respect of lawyers leaving 
the authority, and it was reported that because IR35 only applied to public sector 
bodies, there was a potentially greater impact on any areas where individuals had the 
option to choose to work outside of the public sector. It was noted that this had not 
happened as yet, but that the Council would continue to monitor these areas as they 
would remain a potentially higher risk.  
 
Cllr Gideon Bull, attending the meeting as an observer, spoke at the Chair’s discretion 
and asked for clarification of the impact on off-payroll workers of the change in 
legislation. Mr Grice advised that the situation for each individual would be different, 
but that, for example, individuals who had previously been engaged by the Council via 
personal service companies would lose some benefits by moving onto the Council’s 
payroll, for example in relation to expenses claimable. It was confirmed that the 
additional costs to the Council arising from the changes largely related to the costs 
associated with administering payroll for individuals who had previously been off-
payroll, and the accrual of staff benefits by those who had not previously been directly 
employed by the Council.  
 
The Committee noted that the reform would have a significant impact on the Council’s 
ongoing efforts to reduce the number of consultants and interim staff employed by the 
Council.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Committee note the content of the report.  
 
 
 
 

Page 3



 

89. STATUS OF COUNCIL AND EMPLOYEE JOINT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE  
 
The Committee considered the report on the status of the Council and Employee Joint 
Consultative Committee, as presented by Richard Grice, AD Transformation and 
Resources.  
 
The Committee asked about the status of any vote taken by the CEJCC once it was 
an informal body, and it was confirmed that, in accordance with the proposed terms of 
reference at section 2 of the CEJCC constitution, the body would have the ability to 
make recommendations to the relevant Council Committee (which would in general be 
the Staffing and Remuneration Committee) but that votes taken at the CEJCC would 
not be binding.  
 
The Committee asked for examples of a matter that required an emergency meeting 
of the CEJCC to be convened at 3 working days notice, as provided for at paragraph 
5.4 of the CEJCC constitution; it was reported that this would be an extremely unusual 
occurrence – it may provide for a need for an urgent meeting where a sudden issue 
relating to imminent strike action had arisen, however in almost all cases it would be 
expected that any such issue would have been addressed before it got to that stage.  
 
In response to a question from the Committee it was confirmed that the Trade Unions 
had been fully engaged in the process of proposing a new constitution for the informal 
CEJCC and approved the proposal as put forward in this report.  
 
The Committee asked about paragraph 8.4 of the proposed Constitution, and whether 
this was unduly restrictive in relation to unions only being able to attend a meeting 
where business affecting that union was being discussed – it was clarified that this 
paragraph related specifically to the provision for regional or district union officials to 
attend meetings; the local workforce representatives of the unions on the Committee 
would be entitled to attend all meetings.  
 
In response to questions of clarification from the Committee it was reported that 
Soulbury staff were specialist employees based in schools, that votes of the CEJCC 
would require a majority on each side in order for a vote to pass (as opposed to a 
simple majority) and that the appropriate Provincial Council machinery as referred to 
in paragraph 12.1 of the Constitution referred to the dispute resolution mechanism at 
Greater London level.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Committee: 
 

a) Approve the proposal to dissolve CEJCC as a sub-committee with immediate 
effect; and 
 

b) Approve the establishment of the CEJCC as an informal body with immediate 
effect as set out in the draft constitution at Appendix A to the report.  

 
 
 

Page 4



 

90. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no new items of urgent business.  
 

91. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
26 June 2017, 7pm. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.45pm.  
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Raj Sahota 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE STAFFING AND 
REMUNERATION COMMITTEE HELD ON TUESDAY, 25TH APRIL, 
2017  
 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillors: Raj Sahota (Chair), Viv Ross and Elin Weston 
 
 
 
92. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (IF ANY)  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Vanier, for whom Cllr Weston was 
substituting, from Cllr Arthur and from Cllr McShane. 
 

93. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 

94. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

95. APPOINTMENT TO THE POST OF ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, CHILDREN'S SOCIAL 
CARE AND LEAD PRACTITIONER  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Children’s Services on the 
appointment to the position of Assistant Director, Children’s Social Care and Lead 
Practitioner, in accordance with the Local Authorities Standing Orders (England) 
Regulations 2001 (as amended) and Part 4 Section K of the Council’s Constitution, 
and considered the recommendation of an interview panel which tool place prior to the 
Committee convening.  
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) That the Committee appoint Sarah Alexander to the post of Assistant Director, 
Children’s Social Care and Lead Practitioner, and approve the salary proposed.  
 

b) That this appointment will take effect if and when the appointed candidate 
accepts in writing the contract of employment offered by the Council.  

 
96. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item as it 
contained exempt information as defined in Section 100a of the Local Government Act 
1972, paragraph 1; namely information relating to an individual. 
 

Page 7



 

 

97. APPOINTMENT TO THE POST OF ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, CHILDREN'S SOCIAL 
CARE AND LEAD PRACTITIONER  
 
The Committee considered exempt information pertaining to agenda item 4. 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Raj Sahota 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

Page 8



 

 

 

MINUTES OF MEETING STAFFING AND REMUNERATION 
COMMITTEE HELD ON Thursday, 18th May, 2017,10.00am 
 

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillors: Bernice Vanier and Viv Ross and Cllr Ali Demirci 
 
 
ALSO ATTENDING:  
 
 
98. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (IF ANY)  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor McShane, Councillor  Arthur and   
Councillor Sahota for whom Councillor Demirci  was substituting. 
 

99. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business to consider. 
 

100. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

101. APPOINTMENT TO THE POST OF ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, ECONOMIC 
DEVELOPMENT AND GROWTH  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Strategic Director of Regeneration, 
Planning and Development  on the appointment to the position of Assistant Director, 
for Economic Development and Growth, in accordance with the Local Authorities 
Standing Orders (England) Regulations 2001 (as amended) and Part 4 Section K of 
the Council’s Constitution, and considered the recommendation of an interview panel 
which took  place prior to the Committee convening.  
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) That the Committee appoint Vicky Clarke to the post of Assistant Director for 
Economic Development and Growth and approve the salary proposed.  
 

b) That this appointment will take effect if and when the appointed candidate 
accepts in writing the contract of employment offered by the Council.  

 
102. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item as it 
contained exempt information as defined in Section 100a of the Local Government Act 
1972, paragraph 1; namely information relating to an individual. 

Page 9



 

 
103. APPOINTMENT TO THE POST OF ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, ECONOMIC 

DEVELOPMENT AND GROWTH.  
 
The Committee considered exempt information pertaining to agenda item 4. 
 
 

 
CHAIR:  
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

Page 10



 

Page 1 of 4  

 
Report for:  Staffing & Remuneration Committee, 26th June 2017  
 
 
Item number:  
 
Title: SICKNESS ABSENCE REPORT 2016/17  
 
Report  
authorised by :  Richard Grice, Assistant Director Transformation & 

Resources 
 
Lead Officer: Carole Engwell, HR Quality Assurance Manager  
 
Ward(s) affected:  
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision:  Non – key decision 
 
 
 

1 Describe the issue under consideration 
 The report provides the Committee with details of sickness absence for the 

financial year 2016/2017 along with an update of current initiatives and future 
developments.   

 
2 Cabinet Member Introduction 
 Not applicable   
 
3 Recommendations 
 The report is for information and for the Committee to note. 
 
4 Reason for decision 
 Not applicable.  
 
5 Alternative options considered 
 Not applicable  
 
6 Background information 

 Average days absence & Main Reasons 
6.1 During the last  financial year  sickness absence per employee averaged  9.5 

days, approximately one day above the public sector national average and four 
days above the private sector average.  Sickness absence was at its lowest at 
the start of the year at 8.7 days,  The reasons for increasing absence rates are 
varied and include improved management awareness of the process and more 
consistent reporting of absence. 

 
6.2 The major cause of short term sickness across the public sector (which are 

mirrored in Haringey)  is minor illness such as coughs, colds etc, although 

Page 11 Agenda Item 7



 

Page 2 of 4  

absence due to stress, mental health and musclo-skeletal absences also 
feature as major reasons for absence.    

6.3  The demographics of the public sector may account for higher absence rates 
compared to the private sector, for example 

 Women have higher absence levels than men.  In Haringey over 60% of the 
workforce are female.    

 Older workers take more sickness absence than younger ones.  In Haringey 
the majority of our workforce is in the 45-54 age group. 

 Large organisations have higher rates of 
[...]
ns to front line staff  

 Undertook 94 health surveillance tests, including Hand Arm Vibration tests 
for those using vibrating machinery in Parks and hearing tests for those 
working with noisy machinery.   

 Attended  two Health & Wellbeing events held for staff 

Page 12



 

Page 3 of 4  

6.7  To complement the absence management strategy there has been a greater 
emphasis placed on wellbeing initiatives.  Wellbeing is now a standing item on 
the agenda of the  Health, Safety & Wellbeing board (chaired by the Chief 
Operating Officer).   

 
6.8 The emphasis on wellbeing is intended to help staff address their work/life 

balance and reduce stress related absence,  which has shown an increase of 
around 50% across the public sector (data from the Chartered Institute of 
Personnel & Development 2016 Sickness Absence Survey).  Stress 
assessments are also carried out by the Health & Safety team and are available 
to individuals or teams experiencing high sickness due to stress related illness.    

 
6.9 As part of our ongoing support of wellbeing the Council committed to taking part 

in the first Employee Wellbeing Index arranged by MIND, the mental health 
charity.   We were successful in achieving a Bronze ranking, the only local 
authority in London to do so.  The feedback report (which was not available at 
the time of writing)  will give pointers for improvements and will highlight where 
we have already been successful.   
 
Future Developments  

6.10 Over the summer period, a pilot project will be introduced with First Care, an 
absence management company who provide a 24/7 service.  Instead of 
speaking to their line manager on their first day of absence, people will speak to 
a qualified nurse who will provide advice and discuss a return to work date 
(depending on the reason for the absence).  The details will then be forwarded 
to the individual’s line manager.  As the company operates a 24 hour service, 
anyone  who is sick at the weekend and un
[...]
formation at their fingertips at the right time

• Save time at the busiest time of day

P
age 32



The Impact of Enhanced Return-To-Work Interviews

8.75

8.11

7.53

5.75

0.00

1.00

2.00

3.00

4.00

5.00

6.00

7.00

8.00

9.00

10.00

50% 70% 90% 95%

Days Lost Per Employee by
RTW Compliance 2013 - 2015

35% 
Reduction

RTW Notification:

• Absence closed via Phone / Text

• RTW sent immediately

• Employee report attached

Customisation:

• Manager instructions

• Bespoke attachments

• Custom interview form 

• Dynamic RTW 

• Custom reminders

P
age 33



Insight for 
Managers

P
age 34



Strategic Operational Effectiveness P
age 35



Strategic Steps Towards Healthier Employees

• Insight & recommendations

• Accurate data 

• Trend analysis 

• Benchmarking

• Strategic approach

P
age 36



 

Page 1 of 3  

 
Report for:  Staffing & Remuneration Committee, 26th June 2017 
 
Item number:  
 
Title: Senior Management Team Structure Changes   
 
Report  
authorised by :  Zina Etheridge, Interim Chief Executive 
 
Lead Officer: Richard Grice, Director of Transformation and Resources 
 
Ward(s) affected:  
 
Report for Key/  
 
Non Key Decision: Non Key Decision 
 
 
1 Describe the Issue Under Consideration  
1.1 The report gives details interim changes that have been made to the senior 

management structure of the organisation.  These changes follow on from 
permanent changes made to other management levels that were reported to 
Committee in February and April this year.   

 
2 Cabinet Member Introduction  
 Not applicable.  
 
3  Recommendations  
3.1 The Committee note the changes to the senior management structure outlined 

in Section 6.  
 
4 Reason for Decision 
4.1 The restructure has been designed to maintain stability and focus at a senior 

officer level in the Council for an interim period.   
 

5 Alternative Options  
 Not applicable.   
 
6 Background information 
6.1 The interim changes will be actioned by an agreed, time limited variation to 

each of the individuals’ existing contract of employment.  The changes will 
affect the following posts -   

 

 Deputy Chief Executive 

 Chief Operating Officer 

 Assistant Director Transformation & Resources  

 Assistant Director Commercial & Operations  

 The new interim structure is attached at Appendix 1.   
  

Page 37 Agenda Item 8



 

Page 2 of 3  

6.2 There is a need to fill the interim vacancy of Deputy Chief Executive to provide 
strategic leadership across Adults, Children’s and Public Health divisions.  This 
post will be filled on an interim basis by the current Chief Operating Officer.   

 
6.3 The post of Chief Operating Officer (COO) will not be filled during the period of 

the interim structure. Instead, the three main areas of COO responsibility will be 
be led by two Interim Directors and a new post of Chief Finance Officer.  When 
appointed, it is likely that the  Chief Finance Officer post will be designated with 
the  Section 151 Officer responsibilities and a report will be taken to Full Council 
in that respect.  Prior to that appointment, and subject to the required approval 
being obtained for the designation of the Interim Deputy Chief Executive as  the 
Council’s Section 151 Officer, Section 151 responsibilities will remain with 
Tracie Evans in her role as Interim Deputy Chief Executive.   

 
6.4 The post of Assistant Director of Transformation & Resources will be 

redesignated as Interim Director of Transformation & Resources.  
Responsibilities will cover the current Assistant Director portfolio plus Customer 
Services and Libraries from the COO portfolio.  

 
6.5 The  post of Assistant Director Commercial & Operations will be  redesignated 

as Interim Director Commercial & Operations.  Responsibilities will cover the 
current Assistant Director portfolio plus the Shared Service Centre from the 
COO portfolio. 

  
6.6 The changes to the senior management team structure have been designed to 

be cost neutral.  T
[...]
acancy with specific brief to report on all aspects 

of HR transformation, with the focus being on transformation of 

services across the organisation 

Transformation & 

Resources 

Interim Transformation HR Senior HR Business Partner 0 08/05/17 07/08/17 Yes 1 3 520£        10,920£            32,760£                 Providing essential HR support during recruitment to the permanent 

role.  Post required  to provide professional HR support senior 

managers across the organisation; to support with the 

implementation of the Workforce Plan in directorates and to provide 

HR related reports to SLT as/when required.

P
age 52



Document is exempt

Page 53 Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is exempt

Page 55
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes
	Draft minutes - for Chair's clearance-24.04.17
	Public Special S&R  Minutes 18.05.2017

	7 Sickness Absence Report 2016/17
	Appendix 1 Presentation Slides from First Care

	8 Senior Management Team Structure Changes
	Appendix 1 Senior Management Structure fnl

	9 Performance Management (January - March 2017)
	Appendix 1 Performance Management Dashboard
	Appendix 2 Consultants Interims fnl

	12 Exempt minutes
	EXEMPT Special S&R minutes 18.05.2017




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE STAFFING AND 
REMUNERATION COMMITTEE HELD ON MONDAY, 26TH JUNE, 
2017, 7.00 pm 
 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillors: Raj Sahota (Chair), Zena Brabazon (Vice-Chair), Jason Arthur 
and Viv Ross 
 
 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred Members present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in 
respect of filming at this meeting, and Members noted the information contained 
therein. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (IF ANY)  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr McShane 
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS  
 
There were no such items.  
 

6. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 April 2017, and of the special meetings 
held on 25 April and 18 May 2017 as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 
 

7. SICKNESS ABSENCE REPORT 2016/17  
 
The Committee considered the report on sickness absence for 2016/17, as presented 
by Carole Engwell, HR Quality Assurance Manager. The report focused on details of 
Haringey’s sickness absence for the previous year as well as current initiatives and 
future developments. It was noted that there was an average of 9.5 sickness absence 



 

 

days per employee with the major cause of short term sick being minor illnesses such 
as colds, coughs and musclo-skeletal injuries. However the areas with the highest 
levels of reported absence were mainly the Adults & Childrens services. 
 
The Committee went on to discuss the various options and initiatives currently 
available to staff namely, 

 Employee Assistance Program (EAP) 

 Whittington Hospital’s Occupational Health Service 

 Greater emphasis on Wellbeing, and 

 Employee Wellbeing Index arranged by MIND 
The Committee were given an update on each of the above areas and how they were 
helping to support both staff and management.  
 
The Committee next reviewed the presentation provided by First Care on the pilot 
project soon to be introduced for a trial period. The presentation summarised the 
process to be followed by staff members which would involve calling a 24/7 advice line 
and speaking to a qualified nurse instead of contacting their line manager. The nurses 
would be able to provide medical advice and discuss a return to work date and all the 
details would then be passed onto the line manager. The Committee were informed 
that the pilot would be for a 12 month period.   
 
The members raised their concern and scepticism as to whether this new service 
would actually reduce absence rates by the 35% that had been claimed and whether 
First Care would be able to identify those members of staff who habitually take 
Monday’s off etc. Richard Grice emphasized the fact that once the pilot had begun, in 
the first instance, data collected will show an increase in sickness absence due to the 
improved accuracy of recording but assured the Committee that this would level out 
over time. 
 
It was agreed that the Committee would be notified as regards the specifics being 
done by Heads and Directors to support staff particularly in the departments most 
affected. 

Action: Interim Head of HR Transformation 
 
It was also agreed that the Committee would receive an update on the progress of the 
pilot and a summary analysis of the underlying reasons for sickness obtained by the 
data at the next meeting. 
 

Action: HR Quality Assurance Manager 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Committee note the details of sickness absence for the financial year 
2016/2017 along with the update of current initiatives and future developments. 
 

8. SENIOR MANAGEMENT TEAM STRUCTURE CHANGES  
 
The Committee considered the report on the senior management team Structure 
changes, which was presented by Richard Grice, Assistant Director of Transformation 
& Resources. In response to a question from the Committee regarding whether this 



 

 

new structure included new members of staff it was confirmed that the only new role 
to be appointed would be the Chief Finance Officer  and that Tracie Evans would 
remain the Section 151 Officer until that appointment had been made. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Committee note the changes to the senior management structure. 
 
 

9. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT (JANUARY - MARCH 2017)  
 
The Committee considered the Performance Management Report for quarter 4, 
January to March 2017, as presented by Carole Engwell, HR Quality Assurance 
Manager. It was reported that the cost of non-employed workers was continuing to 
reduce and that the number of consultants contracts had gone down from 66 to 39. 
 It was also highlighted that work was being done with the Procurement Team to 
also reduce day rates. The Committee were advised that due to the changes relating 
to IR35 the number of consultants was reduced by 11. 
 
It was agreed that a full report on IR35 and its implications be presented to the 
Committee at the next meeting. 

Action: HR Quality & Assurance Manager. 
 

The Committee were notified that work on improving equalities data was still 
undergoing and that there would be an introduction of E-Payslips which would enable 
HR  to obtain the email address of staff so that forms could be distributed and 
returned securely. 
 
In response to a question from the Committee, it was confirmed that the percentage of 
BAME staff in senior grades was low and needed to be addressed. However, it was 
highlighted that there were a number of programs on development along with support 
and training aimed at tackling this issue.    
 
The Committee asked the reason for the considerably higher day rates paid to certain 
consultants and why the duration was so long for certain contracts. It was reported 
that these were specialised posts that were hard to recruit to and therefore in order to 
obtain a high level candidate it was necessary to pay market rate. It was also reported 
that contracts occasionally extended but this would always be in an exceptional case. 
 
It was agreed that all consultants contracts over £100k that extend beyond 12 months 
be reported to the Staffing & Remuneration Committee and an update report detailing 
these be presented at the next meeting. 
 

Action: HR Quality & Assurance Manager. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Committee note the content of the report. 
  
 



 

 

10. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no new items of urgent business. 
 

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting for consideration on the 
following item as it contained exempt information as defined in Section 100a of the 
Local Government Act 1972, paragraph 1; information relating to an individual.  
 

12. EXEMPT MINUTES  
 
The Committee considered exempt information pertaining to agenda item 6. 
 
 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Raj Sahota 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 


